

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,)
MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBE,)
and MOHEGAN TRIBE OF INDIANS)
OF CONNECTICUT)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

No. 1:17-cv-02564-RC

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR, and RYAN ZINKE,)
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF MGM RESORTS INTERNATIONAL
GLOBAL GAMING DEVELOPMENT LLC FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Neil K. Roman
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Edward H. Rippey
Kevin King
Thomas Brugato
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956

*Counsel for MGM Resorts International
Global Gaming Development, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 A. Tribal Gaming in Connecticut 4

 B. MGM’s Development Strategy and Springfield Casino 5

 C. Connecticut’s Commercial Gaming Expansion 6

 D. The Gaming Amendments At Issue In This Lawsuit 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. MGM Is Entitled to Intervene As Of Right Under Rule 24(a). 13

 A. MGM Has Article III Standing To Participate In This Suit 13

 B. MGM’s Motion Is Timely. 16

 C. MGM Has A Legally Protected Interest In This Suit. 16

 D. MGM’s Interests May Be Impaired By Disposition Of This Suit. 17

 E. Interior Would Not Adequately Represent MGM’s Commercial Interests. 17

II. Alternatively, MGM Should Be Permitted To Intervene Under Rule 24(b). 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>*100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16, 19, 20
<i>*Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC,</i> 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>*Forest County Potawatomi Community v. United States,</i> 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	3, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>*Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton,</i> 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC,</i> 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	2, 3, 20
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA,</i> 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,</i> 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>N. Cty. Cmty. All., Inc. v. Salazar,</i> 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Neusse v. Camp,</i> 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	19, 20
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,</i> 523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	18
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,</i> 320 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	17

Statutes and Regulations

25 U.S.C. § 2703.....3

25 U.S.C. § 2710.....3, 4, 18 20

25 U.S.C. § 2719.....3

5 U.S.C. § 702.....3

Connecticut Public Act 17-89.....8, 9, 10

Connecticut Special Act 15-76

25 C.F.R. § 291.420

25 C.F.R. § 291.114, 20

25 C.F.R. § 293.8.....4, 20

25 C.F.R. § 293.14.....4, 20

25 C.F.R. § 291.13.....4

25 C.F.R. § 293.154

Other Authorities

Brian Hallenbeck, *Mohegan Chairman Says BIA’s Letters Constitute Approval of Third Casino*, *The Day* (Sept. 25, 2017).....9

Brian Hallenbeck, *MGM Urges Competitive Bidding for a Bridgeport Casino*, *The Day* (Dec. 7, 2017).....12

Brian Hallenbeck, *For Casinos, New Competition Expected From All Directions in 2018*, *The Day* (Dec. 23, 2017)12

Christine Stuart, *Tribes Get Closer To Third Casino*, *CT News Junkie* (July 20, 2017).....9

Conn. General Assembly, *Senate Debate on Public Act 17-89* (May 23, 2017).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....1, 2, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20

Kenneth R. Gosselin, *MGM Announces Plan for Waterfront Casino in Bridgeport*, *Hartford Courant* (Sept. 18, 2017).....9

Kenneth R. Gosselin, *Tribes Pick East Windsor for Possible Third State Casino*, *Hartford Courant* (Feb. 28, 2017)6

Las Vegas Company Ups Ante In Bid to Build Bridgeport Casino, N.Y. Times
(Apr. 18, 1995).....7

Letter from George C. Jepsen, Conn. Attorney General, to Conn. General
Assembly (Apr. 15, 2015).....5, 8

Letter from Hon. Rodney Butler, Chairman, Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Nation,
and Hon. Kevin Brown, Chairman, Mohegan Tribe, to Martin Looney,
Connecticut Senate President Pro Tempore, et al. (Dec. 6, 2017).....12

Letter from Kevin K. Washburn, Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs, Dep’t of
the Interior, to Hon. Janice Prairie Chief-Boswell, Governor, Cheyenne-
Arapaho Tribes (Aug. 1, 2013).....20

Mark Pazniokas, *Hartford’s 11th-hour casino game is ‘Let’s Make a Deal’*, The
Connecticut Mirror (June 5, 2017).....9

Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Procedures, 56 Fed. Reg. 24,996 (May 31, 1991).....4

Mohegan Compact, 59 Fed. Reg. 65,130 (Dec. 16, 1994)4, 5

State of Connecticut, *FY 17 General Fund Revenue Estimates*,.....5
